

No. 22-9908

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FakeBlock, Inc. and Maeby Fünke.,

Petitioner,

v. Lucille Austero,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

21

Counsel for Respondent

November 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....v

JURISDICTIONv

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVEDv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Factual Background..... 1

 B. Proceedings Below 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. FakeBlock Does Not Have Immunity Under the Communications Decency Act Of 1996 From State-Law Claims Alleging Infringement Upon a Celebrity’s Right Of Publicity..... 5

 A. The Plain Language of 47 U.S.C. § 230(E)(2) Establishes that the Statutory Exception Applies to State Law Claims. 6

 B. Ms. Austero’s Claim of Infringement of Her Right of Publicity is an Intellectual Property Claim Under Section 230(E)(2). 10

 C. FakeBlock is Not Qualified For Immunity From the CDA Because FakeBlock Itself Infringed on Ms. Austero’s Right of Publicity. 14

 II. Defendants’ Computer-Generated Artificial-Intelligence Moonie Character That Closely Resembles Plaintiff Infringes Upon Plaintiff’s Right of Publicity And Is Not Protected By The First Amendment. 17

 A. Defendants’ Moonie Character Infringes Plaintiff’s Right of Publicity Because Plaintiff Owns an Enforceable Right in Her Identity and Defendant, Without Permission, Has Used Her Identity in Such a Way that Plaintiff is Identifiable..... 17

 1. Plaintiff Owns an Enforceable Right in Her Identity Based on Her Roles as a World-Renowned Actor Dancer, and Singer, and Based on Her Physical Characteristics. 18

2. Defendants Made an Unauthorized Use of Identifiable Aspects of Plaintiff’s Persona By Posting a Short Film With The Moonie Character Closely Resembling Plaintiff’s Body Style, Hair, Outfit, Voice, And Roles..... 19

B. Defendants’ Moonie Character That Closely Resembles Plaintiff’s Body Style, Hair, Outfit, Voice, and Roles Is Not Protected by the First Amendment Because The Work Is Mere Celebrity Likeness..... 23

C. Plaintiff’s Right of Publicity Claim Is Not Barred by the Public Interest Defense Because Defendants Were Not Publishing Factual Data. 27

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carson v. Here’s Johnny Portable Toilets, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 831 (6th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Comedy III Prods., Inc. v. Gary Saderup, Inc.</i> , 21 P.3d 797 (Cal. 2001).....	24
<i>Davis v. Elec. Arts Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Doe v. Friendfinder Network, Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.N.H. 2008) ..	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Engine Mfrs. Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) ...	6
<i>Guzman v. Allstate Assurance Co.</i> , 18 F.4th 157 (5th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	7
<i>Hart v. Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> , 717 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2013)	20, 23, 24, 26
<i>Hepp v. Facebook</i> , 14 F.4th 204 (3d Cir. 2021)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)	27, 28
<i>Keller v. Elec. Arts Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2013)	20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Landham v. Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	14
<i>Midler v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1988)	18, 22
<i>No Doubt v. Activision Publishing, Inc.</i> 192 Cal. App. 4th 1018 (2011)	24, 26, 27
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm’t Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	8
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC</i> , 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	6, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....	15
<i>Wendt v. Host Intern., Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>White v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1992)	18, 21, 22
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	v
47 U.S.C. § 230	passim

Other Authorities

<i>Any</i> , BRITANNICA DICTIONARY (Online Edition).....	7
----------------------------------------------------------	---

Treatises

Restatement (Second) Of Torts § 652C.	vi, 17
--------------------------------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	vi, 23
